  ANNEXURE- 1
FOR OWNER                                                         Page 1 of 19                                                        FOR CONTRACOR
PART III OF TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION PACKAGE 3A: SCREW TYPE WATER COOLED
MACHINE
1.1. SCOPE
This chapter describes central Air-conditioning plant with Supply, installation, testing and
commissioning including Lifting, shifting & positioning of factory assembled & tested chilling units
comprising of screw compressor, direct driven with electric motor, water cooled condenser, chiller,

1.6. NAME PLATES
Each pump shall be provided with a name plate indicating the following details:
i. Pump type designation
ii. Pump Model
iii. Rated flow
iv. Rated head
v. Pressure rating/max temperature
vi. Rated speed
1.7. WORKING PRESSURE
Maximum allowable working pressure (MAWP) for all the pressure containing parts shall in no
case be less than the maximum discharge pressure produced by the pump at shut off (including
tolerances), at the max suction pressure, for the maximum impeller diameter and the maximum
continuous speed.
It shall not be less than 10 kg/cm² for pumps with DN150 flanges & 16 kg/cm² for pumps
with DN32 to DN250 flanges.
Pump shall be rated for minimum of 10bar working pressure.
1.8. SOUND LEVEL
Sound pressure level of the pump driver shall be max 75 dbA* measure at 2m distance from
pumps for the duty points.
(* Note: Based on the motor kW and speed according to ISO 3743)
1.9. INSULATION
  ANNEXURE- 1
FOR OWNER                                                         Page 11 of 19                                                        FOR CONTRACOR
The thermal insulation of the pump casing for hot/chilled water circulating pumps shall be of the
same type and thickness as provided for the connected pipe work and is discussed in Part XII.
1.10. INSTALLATION
 The pump and motor assembly shall be mounted and arranged for ease of maintenance and to
prevent transmission of vibration and noise to the building structure or excess vibration to the
pipe work.
 More than one pump and motor assembly shall not be installed on a single base or cement
concrete block. The mass of the inertia block shall not be less than the combined mass of the
pump and motor assembly. The inertia block shall be vibration isolated from the plant room
floor by 25 mm. neoprene or any other equivalent vibration isolation fittings. Where spring
mountings are used for vibration isolation, these shall be complete with leveling screws and
lock nuts and shall be placed over a concrete plinth for distribution of the mass of the assembly
over the plant room floor. The pump motor sets shall be properly aligned to the satisfaction of
the Engineer-in-charge.
1.11. PAINTING
 The pumps shall be supplied with the manufacturer's standard finish painting.
1.12. PUMP & MOTOR SELECTION
I. The pump(s) selected shall conform to Preferred Operating Region (POR) unless otherwise
approved by the engineer.
II. The pumps shall be factory manufactured, assembled and hydrostatically tested as per
Hydraulic Institute standards in an ISO 9001 approved facility.
III. Secondary pump Motor should be of variable frequency drive compatible.
IV. Motor should be selected as non-over-loading type.
1.13. INSPECTION & TESTING
Before effecting delivery of the equipment, following inspections and tests as per relevant
IS standards shall be carried out. For Pumps:
I. Hydrostatic Testing
II. Performance Test (Single point / Duty point)
III. Dynamic balancing for pump impeller.
1.14. VARIABLE SPEED SECONDARY PUMPING SYSTEM
It shall consist of following item:
a. Individual system components